
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a ) 
AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing ) Case No. ER-2010-0036 
Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers  ) 
In the Company’s Missouri Service Area.  ) 
 

 

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION AND SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM 

 You are hereby notified that counsel for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service 

Commission will depose Julie Cannell on Tuesday, March 2, 2010, in Conference Room 351 of 

the Wainwright State Office Building, located at 111 North 7th Street, St. Louis, Missouri 

63101.  Said deposition will commence at 8:30 a.m. and will continue until completed. 

 In addition, you are hereby notified that the deponent, Julie Cannell, is hereby directed to 

bring to the above-referenced deposition all documents and materials described in Exhibit A, 

attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 /s/ Eric Dearmont    
Eric Dearmont 
Assistant General Counsel 
Missouri Bar No. 60892 
 
Attorney for the Staff of the 

       Missouri Public Service Commission 
       P. O. Box 360 
       Jefferson City, MO 65102 
       (573) 751-5472 (Telephone) 
       (573) 751-9285 (Fax) 

eric.dearmont@psc.mo.gov 
 
 
 
 
 



Certificate of Service 
 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, 
transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 22nd day of 
February, 2010. 
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Missouri Office of Public Counsel   Davis, Wright and Tremaine, LLP 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650   1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 200 
P. O. Box 2230     Washington, DC 20006 
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lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov    Mark W. Comley 
       Newman, Comley and Ruth 
Michael C. Pendergast    P. O. Box 537 
Rick E. Zucker     601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
Laclede Gas Company    Jefferson City, MO 65102 
720 Olive Street, Suite 1520    comleym@ncrpc.com 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
mpendergast@laclede.com    John B. Coffman 
rzucker@laclede.com     871 Tuxedo Boulevard 
       St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
Diana M. Vuylsteke     john@johncoffman.net 
Bryan Cave, LLP 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600    Shelley A. Woods 
St. Louis, MO 63102     Sarah B. Mangelsdorf 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com   P. O. Box 899 
       Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899 
Thomas G. Glick     shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 
7701 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 800   sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
tglick@dmfirm.com     Douglas Healey 
       939 Boonville, Suite A 
Sherrie A. Schroder     Springfield, MO 65802 
Michael A. Evans     dhealy@mpua.org 
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105     Sam Overfelt 
saschroder@hstly.com    Missouri Retailers Association 
mevans@hstly.com     618 E. Capitol Avenue 
       P. O. Box 1336 
       Jefferson City, MO 65102 
       moretailers@aol.com 



David Woodsmall     Henry B. Robertson 
428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 300   705 Olive Street, Suite 614 
Jefferson City, MO 65101    St. Louis, MO 63101 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com    hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 
 
James B. Deutsch     Leland Curtis 
Thomas R. Schwarz     Carl Lumley 
308 E. High Street, Suite 301    Kevin O’Keefe 
Jefferson City, MO 65101    Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O’Keefe PC 
jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com    130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com    St. Louis, MO 63105 
       lcurtis@lawfirmmail.com 
Karl Zobrist      clumley@lawfirmmail.com 
Roger W. Steiner     kokeefe@lawfirmmail.com 
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthall LLP 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100    James B. Lowery 
Kansas City, MO 64111    Suite 200, City Centre Building 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com    111 S. Ninth Street 
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com    P. O. Box 918 
       Columbia, MO 65201-0918 
Steve R. Sullivan     lowery@smithlewis.com 
Thomas M. Byrne 
P. O. Box 66149     Victoria Schatz 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149    P. O. Box 418679 
AmerenUEService@ameren.com   Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 
       victoria.schatz@kcpl.com 
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P. O. Box 176      211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 
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Edward F. Downey 
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 /s/ Eric Dearmont    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit A 
 

1. Legibly printed copies of all workpapers prepared in the course of developing the 
deponent’s Rebuttal Testimony in Case No. ER-2010-0036 and/or documents relied upon in 
preparing the deponent’s Rebuttal Testimony in Case No. ER-2010-0036. 

 
2. Electronic versions of all workpapers prepared in the course of developing the 

deponent’s Rebuttal Testimony in Case No. ER-2010-0036 and/or documents relied upon in 
preparing the deponent’s Rebuttal Testimony in Case No. ER-2010-0036, provided in a medium 
capable of reading by a Windows compatible computer, with formulas on any spreadsheets 
intact. 

 
3. Complete copies of all correspondence, documents, reports, prior public utility 

commission rulings or cases, data request responses, periodic monthly reports, letters, 
calculations, plans, drawings and other information upon which the deponent relied in forming 
deponent’s opinions set out in her Rebuttal Testimony in Case No. ER-2010-0036. 

 
4. A complete list of all depositions given by the deponent within the last ten (10) 

years. 
 
5. A complete list of all testimony submitted to or given by deponent before a state 

public utility regulatory commission, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, or the Energy 
Board of Canada, within the last ten (10) years. 

 
6. A complete copy of the five (5) most recent rate case testimonies related to rate of 

return and/or cost of capital submitted to or given by deponent before a state public utility 
regulatory commission, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, or the Energy Board of 
Canada.  

 
7. A copy of the deponent’s current resume or curriculum vitae, including a 

reference to the date upon which the deponent earned her Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) 
designation and proof of that the deponent is a current member in good standing. 

 
8. Complete copies of all correspondence between Ms. Cannell and AmerenUE 

representatives and/or AmerenUE rate of return and/or cost of capital consultants conducted 
prior to the submission of her rebuttal testimony in Case No. ER-2010-0036. 

 
9. A complete copy of Ms. Cannell’s contract and/or other form(s) outlining the 

terms of engagement for her professional services related to Case No. ER-2010-0036. 
 
10. A client list for J.M. Cannell, Inc. for services rendered over the last ten (10) 

years. 
 
11. Complete copies of each of the articles cited on Page 3, Lines 4-6 of the Rebuttal 

Testimony of Julie Cannell, filed in Case No. ER-2010-0036. 
 
12. Complete copies of the three (3) most recent reports published by J.M. Cannell, 

Inc. regarding investment management and/or investment results. 
 



13. Documentation demonstrating the annual return results of all investment 
portfolios managed by the deponent over the past five (5) years. 

 
14. Complete copies of each of the security analyst reports that have addressed the 

“regulatory situation” of AmerenUE as described on Page 4, Lines 3 and 4 of the Rebuttal 
Testimony of Julie Cannell, filed in Case No. ER-2010-0036. 

 
15. A complete list all of the regulatory jurisdictions in the United States that offer 

“assurance of cost recovery, ” as mentioned on Page 15, Lines 18-20  of the Rebuttal Testimony 
of Julie Cannell, filed in Case No. ER-2010-0036, as well as a description of the specific 
regulatory mechanism used to assure such recovery. 

 
16. A complete list of regulatory commissions in the U.S. categorized as to the 

relative constructive nature of regulation, as that term “constructive” is used on Page 6 at Lines 6 
through 14 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Julie Cannell, filed in Case No. ER-2010-0036.  

 
17. A complete copy of any and all analysis conducted by Ms. Cannell, EEI, or any 

investor advisory service that shows that utilities under regulation by utility commissions that are 
deemed not to be “constructive,” have been unable to access the capital markets. 

 
18. Complete copies of the Jesup & Lamont, Edward Jones, Hillard Lyons, J.P. 

Morgan, Citi, and Barclays Capital reports cited or referred to in the deponent’s rebuttal 
testimony and any other reports reviewed by the deponent in the First Call/Thomson Reuters data 
base. 

 
19. Copies of research reports authored or co-authored by the deponent as a securities 

analyst for the most recent five (5) years in which she was employed as such. 
 
  


